
AGENDA

Committee Administrator:     Democratic Services Officer  (01609 767015)

Wednesday, 14 June 2017

Dear Councillor

NOTICE OF MEETING

Meeting PLANNING COMMITTEE

Date Thursday, 22 June 2017

Time 1.30 pm

Venue Council Chamber, Civic Centre, Stone Cross, Northallerton

Yours sincerely

J. Ives.
Dr Justin Ives
Chief Executive

To: Councillors Councillors
P Bardon (Chairman)
J Noone (Vice-Chairman)
M A Barningham
D M Blades
S P Dickins
Mrs B S Fortune

K G Hardisty
C Patmore
B Phillips
C Rooke
A Wake
D A Webster

Other Members of the Council for information 

PLEASE NOTE THAT THERE WILL BE MEMBER TRAINING COMMENCING AT 10.00am INCLUDING AN 
UPDATE ON APPEALS, SUPPORT FOR SMALL BUILDERS AND UPDATES ON  NORTH 

NORTHALLERTON AND CASTLEGATE AND MOWBRAY PARK

Public Document Pack



AGENDA

Page No

1. MINUTES 1 - 4

To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 25 May 2017 (P.3 - P.4), attached.

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE. 

3. PLANNING APPLICATIONS 5 - 128

Report of the Executive Director.

Please note that plans are available to view on the Council's website through the 
Public Access facility.

4. MATTERS OF URGENCY 

Any other business of which not less than 24 hours prior notice, preferably in writing, 
has been given to the Chief Executive and which the Chairman decides is urgent.



Minutes of the meeting of the PLANNING 
COMMITTEE held at 1.30 pm on Thursday, 

25th May, 2017 in the Yorkshire Suite, Golden 
Lion Hotel, High Street, Northallerton  

Present

Councillor P Bardon (in the Chair)

Councillor J Noone
M A Barningham
D M Blades
S P Dickins
Mrs B S Fortune

Councillor K G Hardisty
C Patmore
B Phillips
C Rooke
D A Webster

Also in Attendance

Councillor G W Ellis
N A Knapton

Councillor S Watson

An apology for absence was received from Councillor A Wake

P.3 MINUTES

THE DECISION:

That the minutes of the meetings of the Committee held on 27 April 2017 (P.28 - P.31) 
and 23 May 2017 (P.1 - P.2), previously circulated, be signed as correct records.

P.4 PLANNING APPLICATIONS

The Committee considered reports of the Executive Director relating to applications for 
planning permission.  During the meeting, Officers referred to additional information 
and representations which had been received.

Except where an alternative condition was contained in the report or an amendment 
made by the Committee, the condition as set out in the report and the appropriate time 
limit conditions were to be attached in accordance with the relevant provisions of 
Section 91 and 92 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990.

The abbreviated conditions and reasons shown in the report were to be set out in full 
on the notices of decision.  It was noted that following consideration by the Committee, 
and without further reference to the Committee, the Executive Director had delegated 
authority to add, delete or amend conditions and reasons for refusal.

In considering the report(s) of the Executive Director regard had been paid to the 
policies of the relevant development plan, the National Planning Policy Framework and 
all other material planning considerations.  Where the Committee deferred 
consideration or refused planning permission the reasons for that decision are as 
shown in the report or as set out below.  

Page 1

Agenda Item 1



PLANNING COMMITTEE
25 May 2017

Where the Committee granted planning permission in accordance with the 
recommendation in a report this was because the proposal is in accordance with the 
development plan the National Planning Policy Framework or other material 
considerations as set out in the report unless otherwise specified below.  Where the 
Committee granted planning permission contrary to the recommendation in the report 
the reasons for doing so and the conditions to be attached are set out below.

THE DECISION:

That the applications be determined in accordance with the recommendation in the 
report of the Executive Director, unless shown otherwise:-

(1) 17/00382/FUL - Demolition of existing storage sheds and construction of five 
detached houses, with associated garages and access road at The Old Station 
Yard, Station Road, Alne for Mr A Adamson & Mrs S Adamson

PERMISSION REFUSED

(The applicant’s agent, Mr Jon Beeson, spoke in support of the application).

(2) 16/02214/MRC - Variation of condition 2 to increase the number of units by 27 (to 
read 49 static caravans and 4 twin unit lodges) & condition 6 (approved plans) to 
previously approved application 15/01637/FUL (Change of use of agricultural 
land and siting of 22 static caravans and 4 twin unit lodges) at Burtree Lakes 
Holiday Park, Little Crakehall for Mr Jack Reynard

PERMISSION GRANTED subject to an additional condition to control the colour 
of the units.

(3) 16/02487/FUL - Alterations to dwellinghouse, alterations and change of use to 
the existing barn/outbuildings to form habitable accommodation with two storey 
link extension, and alterations to existing barn to form garage with associated 
alterations to the vehicle hardstanding at Manor Farm, Hill Road, Kirkby In 
Cleveland for Mr Mark Barratt

PERMISSION GRANTED

The decision was contrary to the recommendation of the Executive Director.  The 
Committee was satisfied that the proposed development would not be harmful to 
the character and appearance of the host dwelling and the site’s relationship with 
its countryside setting.

(The applicant, Mr Mark Barratt, spoke in support of the application.)

(4) 17/00180/OUT - Outline application for residential development at Hill View, Hill 
Road, Kirkby in Cleveland for Mr & Mrs Timothy & Heather Bone

PERMISSION GRANTED subject to an additional condition stipulating no more 
than 2 dwellings.

(The applicant’s agent, Mr Mike Mealing, spoke in support of the application).

(Parish Councillor Mary Frew spoke on behalf of Kirkby-in-Cleveland Parish 
Council objecting to the application.)

(Dr John Davies spoke objecting to the application.)

Page 2



PLANNING COMMITTEE
25 May 2017

(5) 16/02674/FUL - Five detached dwellings with garages, associated works and 
provision of open space for Three Developments Ltd. at Land south of Manor 
Close and east of Village Road, Low Worsall

PERMISSION GRANTED

(The applicant’s agent, Mr Neil Westwick, spoke in support of the application).

(Mrs Debbie Bivens spoke objecting to the application.)

(6) 17/00053/FUL - Conversion of agricultural building to form a dormer bungalow at 
Field House, Main Street, Sessay for Ms Louise Broom

PERMISSION GRANTED

(7) 17/00381/MRC - Application for removal of conditions 2 & 3 attached to Planning 
Permissions 2/134/6D/PA (outline) and 2/134/6G/PA (reserved matters) - 
agricultural occupancy condition at Leven Grove Farm, Stokesley Road, Hutton 
Rudby for Mr Stuart Bainbridge

PERMISSION GRANTED

Disclosure of Interest

Councillors S P Dickins and Mrs B S Fortune disclosed a personal interest and 
left the meeting prior to discussion and voting on this item.

(8) 16/02756/REM - Reserved matters submission for details of layout, scale, 
appearance and landscaping for residential development of 225 dwellings at 
Land to the north and west of Woodlands Walk, Tanton Road, Stokesley for Kier 
Living

PERMISSION GRANTED

(The agent, Mr Richard Mowat, spoke in support of the application.)

(9) 17/00544/FUL - Retrospective application for the demolition of farm building and 
construction of a dwelling at Land to the west of Ivy House Farm, Thrintoft for Mr 
Andrew Hutchinson

PERMISSION GRANTED

Note: Councillor D A Webster left the meeting prior to the discussion and voting 
on item 10.

(10) 16/02013/OUT - Outline planning application with all matters reserved for a 
doctors surgery and residential development with associated infrastructure and 
landscaping at Land off Forge Lane, Tollerton for Mr D Gath, Dr M Potrykus & Dr 
S Utting

PERMISSION GRANTED subject to a requirement for an ‘Overage clause’ in 
respect of the provision of affordable housing.

(The applicant, Mr Daniel Gath, spoke in support of the application.)

Page 3



PLANNING COMMITTEE
25 May 2017

(Parish Councillor Ian Jackson spoke on behalf of Tollerton Parish Council 
objecting to the application.)

(Mr Carl Hunt spoke objecting to the application.)

(11) 16/02054/FUL - Change of use of doctors’ surgery to create a pair of semi-
detached bungalows at 5 - 7 Hambleton View, Tollerton for Tollerton Surgery

PERMISSION GRANTED

The meeting closed at 4.55 pm

___________________________
Chairman of the Committee

Page 4



PLANNING 
APPLICATIONS

The attached list of planning applications is to be considered at the 
meeting of the Planning Committee at the Civic Centre, Stone 
Cross, Northallerton on Thursday 22 June 2017.  The meeting will 
commence at 1.30pm.

Further information on possible timings can be obtained from the Democratic 
Services Officer, Louise Hancock, by telephoning Northallerton (01609) 767015 
before 9.00 am on the day of the meeting.

The background papers for each application may be inspected during office hours at 
the Civic Centre by making an appointment with the Executive Director. Background 
papers include the application form with relevant certificates and plans, 
correspondence from the applicant, statutory bodies, other interested parties and any 
other relevant documents.

Members are asked to note that the criteria for site visits is set out overleaf.

Following consideration by the Committee, and without further reference to the 
Committee, the Executive Director has delegated authority to add, delete or amend 
conditions to be attached to planning permissions and also add, delete or amend 
reasons for refusal of planning permission. 

Mick Jewitt
Executive Director

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



SITE VISIT CRITERIA

1. The application under consideration raises specific issues in relation to 
matters such as scale, design, location, access or setting which can only be 
fully understood from the site itself.

2. The application raises an important point of planning principle which has wider 
implications beyond the site itself and as a result would lead to the 
establishment of an approach which would be applied to other applications.

3. The application involves judgements about the applicability of approved or 
developing policies of the Council, particularly where those policies could be 
balanced against other material planning considerations which may have a 
greater weight.

4. The application has attracted significant public interest and a visit would 
provide an opportunity for the Committee to demonstrate that the application 
has received a full and comprehensive evaluation prior to its determination.

5. There should be a majority of Members insufficiently familiar with the site to 
enable a decision to be made at the meeting.

6. Site visits will usually be selected following a report to the Planning 
Committee. Additional visits may be included prior to the consideration of a 
Committee report when a Member or Officer considers that criteria nos 1 - 4 
above apply and an early visit would be in the interests of the efficiency of the 
development control service. Such additional site visits will be agreed for 
inclusion in consultation with the Chairman or Vice-Chairman of the Planning 
Committee.

Page 6



PLANNING COMMITTEE 
Thursday 22 June 2017 

 
Item No 

 
Application Ref/ 
Officer/Parish 

Proposal/Site Description 

1 
 
 

17/00829/FUL 
Mr T Wood 
Aiskew 
 
Page no: 11 
 

Extension to soft drinks factory with associated loading docks 
and circulation space and landscaping 
 
For: Cawingredients Ltd 
At: Caw House, Conygarth Way, Leeming Bar 
 
RECOMMENDATION:  GRANT 

2 
 

17/00757/FUL 
Mrs H Laws 
Exelby, Leeming and 
Newton  
 
Page no: 19 
 
 
 

Proposed storage barn 
 
For: Mr & Mrs Faith 
At: Prospect House, 22 Mill Lane, Leeming 
 
RECOMMENDATION:  GRANT 

3 
 

 

16/02124/OUT 
Mr K Ayrton 
Great Smeaton  
 
Page no: 23 
 
 
 

Outline application for the construction of five dwellings with all 
matters except access reserved. 
 
For: Mr G Tuer 
At: Land south of Cricket Ground, Hornby Road, Great 
Smeaton 
 
RECOMMENDATION:   GRANT 

4 
 
 

16/02442/OUT 
Mr K Ayrton 
Great and Little 
Broughton 
 
Page no: 31 
 
 

Outline application with details of access (all other matters 
reserved) for residential development of up to 75 dwellings 
 
For: Site Plan UK 
At: OS Field 9348, Back Lane, Great Broughton 
 
RECOMMENDATION:  REFUSE 

5 
 

 

17/00585/FUL 
Miss L Chambers 
Huby 
 
Page no: 41 
 
 

Construction of eight house with garages and highway access 
 
For: Northmead Developments Ltd 
At: Land West of Paddock Close, Tollerton Lane, Huby 
 
RECOMMENDATION:  GRANT 

6 
 
 

16/01836/FUL 
Mr K Ayrton 
Hutton Rudby 
 
Page no: 49 
 
 

Construction of 25 dwellings 
 
For: Mr R Baird 
At: Land to the north of Hutton Fields and The Wickets, 
Garbutts Lane, Hutton Rudby 
 
RECOMMENDATION:  GRANT 

Page 7



Item No 
 

Application Ref/ 
Officer/Parish 

Proposal/Site Description 

7 
 

17/00624/FUL 
Mrs H Laws 
Kirby Wiske 
 
Page no: 65 
 
 
 

Conversion of and extension to existing bungalow to form two 
dwellings; alterations and extensions to two semi-detached 
cottages; and removal of vehicle repair workshop 
 
For: Mr Jason Hurley 
At: Seven Lodge, Post Office Lane, Kirby Wiske 
 
RECOMMENDATION:  GRANT 

8 
 
 

17/00625/LBC 
Mrs H Laws 
Kirby Wiske 
 
Page no: 75 
 
 

Listed building consent for alterations and extensions to two 
semi-detached cottages 
 
For: Mr Jason Hurley 
At: Seven Lodge, Post Office Lane, Kirby Wiske 
 
RECOMMENDATION:  GRANT 

9 
 

17/01189/DPA 
Mr P Jones 
Northallerton 
 
Page no: 79 
 
 

Demolition of Portal clad, steel framed building to provide 
additional car parking to evolution business centre 
 
For: Hambleton District Council 
At: Unit 7, County Business Park, Darlington Road, 
Northallerton 
 
RECOMMENDATION:  GRANT 

10 
 

 

17/00962/MRC 
Mrs H Laws 
Pickhill with Roxby 
 
Page no: 83 
 
 

Removal of condition 9 (requirement for affordable housing 
provision) attached to 15/00905/OUT (Outline Planning 
Permission for the construction of 8 dwellings) 
 
For: Mr Barningham 
At: Chapel Farm, Pickhill 
 
RECOMMENDATION:  GRANT 

11 
 
 

17/00794/FUL 
Mrs C Strudwick 
Sandhutton 
 
Page no: 93 
 
 

Construction of one detached dwellinghouse and domestic 
garage 
 
For: Mr & Mrs Kane 
At: The Paddock, Sandhutton 
 
RECOMMENDATION:  GRANT 

12 16/02364/REM 
Mr T Wood 
Sessay 
 
Page no: 99 

Reserved Matters application for 6no dwellinghouses and 
associated garages (considering access, appearance, layout 
and scale) relating to Outline Planning Application Permission 
ref:  15/00408/OUT - for residential development 
 
For: Daniel Gath Homes 
At: Land north of The Paddocks, Main Street, Sessay 
 
RECOMMENDATION:  GRANT 

13 
 
 

17/00808/FUL 
Miss L Chambers 
South Otterington 
 
Page no: 105 
 
 

Change of land use to allow 59 pitches for touring caravans 
 
For: Mr G Dale 
At: Otterington Caravan Park, South Otterington 
 
RECOMMENDATION:  GRANT 

Page 8



Item No 
 

Application Ref/ 
Officer/Parish 

Proposal/Site Description 

14 
 
 

16/02262/FUL 
Mrs C Strudwick 
Thormanby 
 
Page no: 111 
 
 

Demolition of two houses and construction of five detached 
dwellings with associated highway improvements and revised 
site access 
 
For: Mr & Mrs A Hogarth 
At: Hillside, Wentworth Avenue, Thormanby 
 
RECOMMENDATION:  GRANT 

15 
 

 

16/02527/OUT 
Mrs H Laws 
Well 
 
Page no: 121 
 
 

Outline planning permission for construction of a detached two 
storey dwelling 
 
For: Mr & Mrs P Tolmie 
At: The Old Byre, Church Street, Well 
 
RECOMMENDATION:  GRANT 

 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



Parish: Aiskew Committee Date:        22 June 2017 
Ward: Bedale  Officer dealing:           Mr T J Wood 
1 Target Date:               30 June 2017 

 
17/00829/FUL 
 

 

Extension to soft drinks factory with associated loa
[...]
2



 

Parish: Great Smeaton Committee date: 22 June 2017 
Ward: Appleton Wiske & Smeatons Officer dealing: Kevin Ayrton 
3 Target date: 23 June 2017 

16/02124/OUT  
 
Outline application for the construction of five dwellings with all matters except 
access reserved 
At: Land south of Cricket Ground, Hornby Road, Great Smeaton 
For: Mr G Tuer 
 
This application is referred to Planning Committee as the proposed development is 
considered to be a departure from the Development Plan 

1.0 SITE, CONTEXT AND PROPOSAL 

1.1 The site is located on the north edge of the village of Great Smeaton. The site is in 
open countryside, but immediately adjacent to the Development Limits of the village. 
The site is bounded to the south by the Great Smeaton Conservation Area. 

1.2 East House is a listed building located to the south of the site and fronting onto the 
green. The building itself is some distance from the site and separated by an existing 
tree belt within the curtilage of the listed building.  

1.3 There is a row of bungalows opposite the site, fronting the road. The development 
would extend approximately 15m beyond the last bungalow but approximately 
conterminous with the extent of the garden of that property. 

1.4 There is a slight dip in the road and the land form, when approaching the village from 
the north. An underground sewage pumping station is to the immediate north of the 
site. 

1.5 Whilst indicative plans showing how five dwellings could be laid out on the site have 
been submitted, the application only seeks determination of the principle of the 
development and the access.  The remaining matters, i.e. appearance, landscaping, 
layout and scale, would be for a later application if this is approved.  

1.6 Improvements have been secured to meet the Highway Authority’s requirements. 

2.0 RELEVANT PLANNING AND ENFORCEMENT HISTORY 

2.1 There is none relating directly to the site. 

2.2 An application was approved within the trees to the north of 
[...]
. 

2. This planning permission is liable to the Community Infrastructure Levy adopted by 
Hambleton District Council on 7th April 2015. 

Page 29

http://www.hambleton.gov.uk/


This page is intentionally left blank



 

Parish: Great and Little Broughton Committee date: 22 June 2017 
Ward: Stokesley Officer dealing: Mr K Ayrton 
4 Target date: 23 June 2017 

16/02442/OUT  
 
Outline application with details of access (all other matters reserved) for residential 
development of up to 75 dwellings 
At OS Field 9348, Back Lane, Great Broughton 
For Site Plan UK 
 
This application is referred to Planning Committee as the proposal is for a major 
residential development and a departure from the Development Plan 

1.0 SITE, CONTEXT AND PROPOSAL 

1.1 The application site is located to the east of Great Broughton, which is approximately 
2km to the south east of Stokesley. Great Broughton accommodates a range of 
services and facilities and is categorised as a Service Village in the Settlement 
Hierarchy. 

1.2 The settlement of Great Broughton is predominantly linear, formed along the B1257, 
which has a north-south axis. There is also development along Kirkby Lane, which 
passes centrally east-west, albeit this form is less pronounced. 

1.3 The village is enclosed to the south and east by the hills along the edge of the North 
York Moors National Park.  

1.4 The site is approximately 4.3 hectares in extent, and broadly rectangular in shape, 
with the red line application site including a proposed access linking the site with 
Green Balk, which runs parallel with the southern boundary of the site. 

 
1.5 The site is grassland used as grazing for cattle. It includes four fields that are 

separated by hedgerow and fencing. The eastern part of the site includes historic 
strip fields. There is a cluster of agricultural buildings on the south west corner. The 
north, east and southern boundaries adjoin open countryside. The western boundary 
adjoins Back Lane, with re
[...]
mitted, the following bins and recycling box conforming to European 
Standard EN840 should be provided by the developer for the exclusive use of the 
occupants of that dwelling: 

 
1 x 240 litre black wheeled bin for general waste 
1 x 240 litre black wheeled bin with a blue lid for mixed household recycling; and 
1 x 55 litre blue recycling box for glass bottles and jars. 
 
In order to guarantee EN840 compliance the Council will only collect from bins and 
boxes sourced from Hambleton District Council - Waste and Streetscene.  
 
If the developer does not pay for bins and boxes, each new resident will be required 
to pay for them.  In the event that no payment is made, the Council will not collect 
waste and recycling from the dwelling concerned. 
 
Further details of the Council's Waste and Recycling Collection Policy and the 
charges for bins and boxes is available at www.hambleton.gov.uk or by telephoning 
01609 779977, 
 

2. This planning permission is liable to the Community Infrastructure Levy adopted by 
Hambleton District Council on 7th April 2015. 

 
 

Page 64

http://www.hambleton.gov.uk/


 

Parish: Kirby Wiske Committee date: 22 June 2017 

Ward: Thirsk Officer dealing: Mrs H Laws 

7 Target date: 30 June 2017 

17/00624/FUL  

 

Conversion of and extension to existing bungalow to form two dwellings; alterations 
and extensions to two semi-detached cottages; and removal of vehicle repair 
workshop 

At: Seven Lodge, Post Office Lane, Kirby Wiske 

For: Mr Jason Hurley 

 
1.0 SITE, CONTEXT AND PROPOSAL 

1.1 The site lies on the southern edge of Kirby Wiske and is accessed from Post Office 
Lane, which is an unadopted track leading from the main village street opposite the 
Church.  The site covers an area of 0.125 hectares and is currently occupied by a 
semi-detached pair of vacant cottages, a detached bungalow and a workshop, last 
used for vehicle repairs. 

1.2 One of the semi-detached cottages, Daffodil Cottage, fronts onto Post Office Lane
[...]
ition. The statement shall provide 
for the following: (a) access to the site for HGVs and plant and materials; (b) the 
parking of vehicles of site operatives and visitors; (c) loading and unloading of plant, 
materials and debris; (d) storage of plant, materials and debris arising from the 
demolition the development; (e) erection and maintenance of security hoarding where 
appropriate; (f) wheel washing facilities; (g) measures to control the emission of dust 
and dirt during demolition; and (h) HGV timing/routing to avoid sensitive areas. 

 
Reasons: 
 

1. To ensure compliance with Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990. 
 
2. To protect the amenity of the locality especially for people living and/or working 

nearby, in accordance with Local Planning Policy. 
 

Informatives: 
 

Page 80



1. In order to comply with the above condition, the Demolition Method Statement should 
comply with guidance found in BS5228 Noise Vibration and Control on Construction 
and Open Sites. 
 

2. To protect the amenities of occupiers of other premises in the vicinity attention is 
drawn to the provisions of Section 60 of the control of Pollution Act 1974 in relation to 
the control of noise from demolition and construction activities. 

 

Page 81



This page is intentionally left blank



Parish: Pickhill with Roxby Committee date: 22 June 2017 

Ward: Tanfield Officer dealing: Mrs H Laws 

10 Target date: 27 June 2017 

17/00962/MRC  

 

Removal of condition 9 (requirement for affordable housing provision) attached to 
15/00905/OUT (Outline Planning Permission for the construction of 8 dwellings) 

At: Chapel Farm, Pickhill 

For: Mr Barningham 

 
1.0 SITE, CONTEXT AND PROPOSAL 

1.1 Outline planning permission was granted in December 2015 for the construction of 
eight dwellings on this site including (as required by LDF Policy CP9) the provision of 
affordable housing.  The current application requests the removal of condition 9 of 
the outline permission
[...]
e trees are of important local amenity value and protection of the trees is 
appropriate in accordance with Local Development Framework Core Strategy Policy 
CP16. 

Informatives 

Page 97



1. The applicant is advised that prior to the initial occupation of any individual dwelling 
hereby permitted, the following bins and recycling box conforming to European 
Standard EN840 should be provided by the developer for the exclusive use of the 
occupants of that dwelling: 

1 x 240 litre black wheeled bin for general waste 
1 x 240 litre black wheeled bin with a blue lid for mixed household recycling; and 
1 x 55 litre blue recycling box for glass bottles and jars. 

In order to guarantee EN840 compliance the Council will only collect from bins and 
boxes sourced from Hambleton District Council - Waste and Streetscene.  

If the developer does not pay for bins and boxes, each new resident will be required 
to pay for them.  In the event that no payment is made, the Council will not collect 
waste and recycling from the dwelling concerned. 

Further details of the Council's Waste and Recycling Collection Policy and the 
charges for bins and boxes is available at www.hambleton.gov.uk or by telephoning 
01609 779977. 

2. This planning permission is liable to the Community Infrastructure Levy adopted by 
Hambleton District Council on 7th April 2015. 

Page 98

http://www.hambleton.gov.uk/


Parish:  Sessay Committee Date:        22 June 2017 
Ward:  Sowerby & Topcliffe Officer dealing:           Mr T J Wood 
12 
 

Target Date:               29 June 2017 

16/02364/REM 
 

 

Reserved matters application for six dwellinghouses and associated garages 
(considering access, appearance, layout and scale) relating to outline planning 
permission 15/00408/OUT for residential development 
At land north of The Paddocks, Main Street, Sessay 
For Daniel Gath Homes 
 
1.0 SITE CONTEXT AND PROPOSAL 

1.1 The site lies towards the northern end of the village of Sessay.  The land is cur
[...]
anby Committee date: 22 June 2017 
Ward: Raskelf and White Horse Officer dealing: Caroline Strudwick 
14 Target date: 30 June 2017 

16/02262/FUL  
 
Demolition of two houses and construction of five detached dwellings with associated 
highway improvements and revised site access 
At Hillside, Wentworth Avenue, Thormanby 
For Mr and Mrs A Hogarth 
 
This application is referred to Planning Committee as the proposed development is 
considered to be a departure from the Development Plan 

1.0 SITE, CONTEXT AND PROPOSAL 

1.1 The 0.43 hectare site is located between Wentworth Avenue and The Old Black Bull 
on the north eastern side of the A19 in Thormanby. Thormanby is a predominantly 
linear settlement, developed along the A19 with the Old Black Bull and the Old 
Rectory at the top of the hill. There are lanes to the east and west of the main road.  
Back Lane runs along the rear, eastern, boundary of the application site. There is a 
pair of derelict semi-detached cottages on the site, with some agricultural 
outbuildings in a state of repair. The site is currently accessed directly off the A19, 
adjacent to the Old Black Bull. 

1.2 The proposal site is elevated above the A19 with a brick wall forming the front 
boundary on the road. There is a large amount of over grown vegetation on site. 
There is a large paddock to the rear of the site, with large mature tree to the north 
east. The Old Rectory, to the southeast of the site is Grade II listed and St Mary’s 
Church, 160m to the east of the site, is Grade II* Listed. There is no designated 
conservation area in Thormanby. The White Horse and the Hambleton Hills are 
visible in the distance to the north east of the site. 

1.3 Thormanby has public rights of way to Carlton Husthwaite 1.7km to the north, 
Husthwaite 2.5km to the east via a public footpath and.  Sessay is 4.2km to the west 
via a public footpath. 

1.4 This application seeks permission for the demolition of the buildings on site and full 
planning per

Minutes of the meeting


Minutes of the meeting of the PLANNING 
COMMITTEE held at 1.30 pm on Thursday, 
22nd June, 2017 at Council Chamber, Civic 

Centre, Stone Cross, Northallerton  

Present

Councillor P Bardon (in the Chair)

Councillor J Noone
M A Barningham
D M Blades
S P Dickins
Mrs B S Fortune

Councillor K G Hardisty
C Patmore
C Rooke
D A Webster

Also in Attendance

Councillor Mrs J Watson Councillor S Watson

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors B Phillips and A Wake

P.5 MINUTES

THE DECISION:

That the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 25 May 2017 (P.3 - P.4), 
previously circulated, be signed as a correct record.

P.6 PLANNING APPLICATIONS

The Committee considered reports of the Executive Director relating to applications for 
planning permission.  During the meeting, Officers referred to additional information 
and representations which had been received.

Except where an alternative condition was contained in the report or an amendment 
made by the Committee, the condition as set out in the report and the appropriate time 
limit conditions were to be attached in accordance with the relevant provisions of 
Section 91 and 92 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990.

The abbreviated conditions and reasons shown in the report were to be set out in full 
on the notices of decision.  It was noted that following consideration by the Committee, 
and without further reference to the Committee, the Executive Director had delegated 
authority to add, delete or amend conditions and reasons for refusal.

In considering the report(s) of the Executive Director regard had been paid to the 
policies of the relevant development plan, the National Planning Policy Framework and 
all other material planning considerations.  Where the Committee deferred 
consideration or refused planning permission the reasons for that decision are as 
shown in the report or as set out below.  



PLANNING COMMITTEE
22 June 2017

Where the Committee granted planning permission in accordance with the 
recommendation in a report this was because the proposal is in accordance with the 
development plan the National Planning Policy Framework or other material 
considerations as set out in the report unless otherwise specified below.  Where the 
Committee granted planning permission contrary to the recommendation in the report 
the reasons for doing so and the conditions to be attached are set out below.

THE DECISION:

That the applications be determined in accordance with the recommendation in the 
report of the Executive Director, unless shown otherwise:-

(1) 17/00829/FUL - Extension to soft drinks factory with associated loading docks 
and circulation space and landscaping at Caw House, Conygarth Way, Leeming 
Bar for Cawingredients Ltd

PERMISSION GRANTED

(2) 17/00757/FUL - Proposed storage barn at Prospect House, 22 Mill Lane, 
Leeming for Mr & Mrs Faith

PERMISSION REFUSED as no exceptional circumstance or essential 
requirement had been demonstrated for the construction of a building of this 
scale outside development limits.

The decision was contrary to the recommendation of the Executive Director.

(The applicant, Darren Faith, spoke in support of the application.)

(Brenden Howe spoke objecting to the application.)

(3) 16/02124/OUT - Outline application for the construction of five dwellings with all 
matters except access reserved at Land south of Cricket Ground, Hornby Road, 
Great Smeaton for Mr G Tuer

PERMISSION GRANTED subject to an additional condition relating to 
archaeology

(The applicant’s agent, Steve Hesmondhalgh, spoke in support of the 
application).

(4) 16/02442/OUT - Outline application with details of access (all other matters 
reserved) for residential development of up to 75 dwellings at OS Field 9348, 
Back Lane, Great Broughton for Site Plan UK

PERMISSION REFUSED

(The landowner, Robert Cooper, spoke in support of the application.)

(Michael O’Neill spoke on behalf of Great Broughton Parish Council objecting to 
the application.)

(Charles Forgan spoke objecting to the application.)



PLANNING COMMITTEE
22 June 2017

(5) 17/00585/FUL - Construction of eight house with garages and highway access at 
Land West of Paddock Close, Tollerton Lane, Huby for Northmead Developments 
Ltd

PERMISSION GRANTED

(6) 16/01836/FUL - Construction of 25 dwellings at Land to the north of Hutton Fields 
and The Wickets, Garbutts Lane, Hutton Rudby for Mr R Baird

PERMISSION GRANTED subject to the satisfactory completion of a planning 
obligation to secure 40% of units (not less than 10) as affordable housing as 
defined by LDF policy.

(The applicant’s agent, Ian Lyle, spoke in support of the application).

(Allan Mortimer spoke on behalf of Hutton Rudby Parish Council objecting to the 
application.)

(Dr Derek Simpson spoke objecting to the application.)

(7) 17/00624/FUL - Conversion of and extension to existing bungalow to form two 
dwellings; alterations and extensions to two semi-detached cottages; and 
removal of vehicle repair workshop at Seven Lodge, Post Office Lane, Kirby 
Wiske for Mr Jason Hurley

PERMISSION GRANTED subject to receipt and consideration of a Yorkshire 
Water consultation response

(The applicant’s agent, Timothy Crawshaw, spoke in support of the application).

(8) 17/00625/LBC - Listed building consent for alterations and extensions to two 
semi-detached cottages at Seven Lodge, Post Office Lane, Kirby Wiske for Mr 
Jason Hurley

PERMISSION GRANTED

(9) 17/01189/DPA - Demolition of Portal clad, steel framed building to provide 
additional car parking to evolution business centre at Unit 7, County Business 
Park, Darlington Road, Northallerton for Hambleton District Council

PERMISSION GRANTED

(10) 17/00962/MRC - Removal of condition 9 (requirement for affordable housing 
provision) attached to 15/00905/OUT (Outline Planning Permission for the 
construction of 8 dwellings) at Chapel Farm, Pickhill for Mr Barningham

PERMISSION GRANTED

(The applicant’s agent, Mike Powell, spoke in support of the application).

Disclosure of Interest

Councillor M A Barningham disclosed a pecuniary interest and left the meeting 
prior to discussion and voting on this item.



PLANNING COMMITTEE
22 June 2017

(11) 17/00794/FUL - Construction of one detached dwellinghouse and domestic 
garage at The Paddock, Sandhutton for Mr & Mrs Kane

PERMISSION GRANTED

(12) 16/02364/REM - Reserved Matters application for 6no dwellinghouses and 
associated garages (considering access, appearance, layout and scale) relating 
to Outline Planning Application Permission ref:  15/00408/OUT - for residential 
development at Land north of The Paddocks, Main Street, Sessay for Daniel 
Gath Homes

DEFER for further consideration of drainage issues

(David Willoughby spoke on behalf of Sessay Parish Council objecting to the 
application.)

(13) 17/00808/FUL - Change of land use to allow 59 pitches for touring caravans at 
Otterington Caravan Park, South Otterington for Mr G Dale

PERMISSION GRANTED

(The applicant’s agent, Robert Barrs, spoke in support of the application).

(14) 16/02262/FUL - Demolition of two houses and construction of five detached 
dwellings with associated highway improvements and revised site access at 
Hillside, Wentworth Avenue, Thormanby for Mr & Mrs A Hogarth

PERMISSION GRANTED 

(The applicant’s agent, Rob Thickett, spoke in support of the application).

(Philip Marwood spoke objecting to the application.)

(15) 16/02527/OUT - Outline planning permission for construction of a detached two 
storey dwelling at The Old Byre, Church Street, Well for Mr & Mrs P Tolmie

PERMISSION GRANTED

The meeting closed at 5.15 pm

___________________________
Chairman of the Committee


